19 . November , 2018 - Monday
Check todays hot topics or new products

Find a Drug: Advanced

Please Sign in or Register

All about: Adipost

Big Image

Generic Name: phendimetrazine (fen di MEH tra zeen)
Brand Names: Adipost, Anorex-SR, Appecon, Bontril PDM, Bontril Slow-Release, Melfiat, Obezine, Phendiet, Plegine, Prelu-2, Statobex

What is Adipost (phendimetrazine)?

Phendimetrazine is a sympathomimetic amine, which is similar to an amphetamine. It is also known as an "anorectic" or "anorexigenic" drug. Phendimetrazine stimulates the central nervous system (nerves and brain), which increases your heart rate and blood pressure and decreases your appetite.

Phendimetrazine is used as a short-term supplement to diet and exercise in the treatment of obesity.

Phendimetrazine may also be used for purposes other than those listed in this medication guide.

What is the most important information I should know about Adipost (phendimetrazine)?

Use caution when driving, operating machinery, or performing other hazardous activities. Phendimetrazine may cause dizziness, blurred vision, or restlessness, and it may hide the symptoms of extreme tiredness. If you experience these effects, avoid hazardous activities. Phendimetrazine is habit forming. You can become physically and psychologically dependent on this medication, and withdrawal effects may occur if you stop taking it suddenly after several weeks of continuous use. Talk to your doctor about stopping this medication gradually. Do not crush, chew, or open any "once-daily" phendimetrazine tablets or capsules. Swallow them whole.

Who should not take Adipost (phendimetrazine)?

You cannot take phendimetrazine if you
  • have heart disease or high blood pressure;

  • have arteriosclerosis (hardening of the arteries);

  • have glaucoma;

  • have taken a monoamine oxidase inhibitor (MAOI) such as isocarboxazid (Marplan), tranylcypromine (Parnate), or phenelzine (Nardil) in the last 14 days; or

  • have a history of drug or alcohol abuse.

Before taking this medication, tell your doctor if you have

  • problems with your thyroid,

  • an anxiety disorder,

  • epilepsy or another seizure disorder, or

  • diabetes.

You may not be able to take phendimetrazine, or you may require a lower dose or special monitoring during treatment if you have any of the conditions listed above.

It is not known whether phendimetrazine will harm an unborn baby. Do not take phendimetrazine without first talking to your doctor if you are pregnant. It is also not known whether phendimetrazine passes into breast milk. Do not take phendimetrazine without first talking to your doctor if you are breast-feeding a baby.

How should I take Adipost (phendimetrazine)?

Take phendimetrazine exactly as directed by your doctor. If you do not understand these directions, ask your pharmacist, nurse, or doctor to explain them to you.

Take each dose with a full glass of water. Phendimetrazine is usually taken once a day (sustained release formula) or two to three times daily (immediate-release formula) before meals on an empty stomach.

Do not take phendimetrazine in the evening because it may cause insomnia.

Do not crush, chew, or open any "once-daily" phendimetrazine tablets or capsules. Swallow them whole. Never take more of this medication than is prescribed for you. Too much phendimetrazine could be very dangerous to your health. Store phendimetrazine at room temperature away from moisture and heat.

What happens if I miss a dose?

Take the missed dose as soon as you remember. However, if it is almost time for your next dose or if it is already evening, skip the missed dose and take only your next regularly scheduled dose. A dose taken too late in the day will cause insomnia. Do not take a double dose of this medication.

What happens if I overdose?

Seek emergency medical attention.

Symptoms of a phendimetrazine overdose include restlessness, tremor, rapid breathing, confusion, hallucinations, panic, aggressiveness, nausea, vomiting, diarrhea, an irregular heartbeat, and seizures.

What should I avoid while taking Adipost (phendimetrazine)?

Use caution when driving, operating machinery, or performing other hazardous activities. Phendimetrazine may cause dizziness, blurred vision, or restlessness, and it may hide the symptoms of extreme tiredness. If you experience these effects, avoid hazardous activities.

Do not take phendimetrazine late in the day. A dose taken too late in the day can cause insomnia.

Adipost (phendimetrazine) side effects

If you experience any of the following serious side effects, stop taking phendimetrazine and seek emergency medical attention:
  • an allergic reaction (difficulty breathing; closing of your throat; swelling of your lips, tongue, or face; or hives);

  • an irregular heartbeat or very high blood pressure (severe headache, blurred vision); or

  • hallucinations, abnormal behavior, or confusion.

Other, less serious side effects may be more likely to occur. Continue to take phendimetrazine and talk to your doctor if you experience

  • restlessness or tremor,

  • nervousness or anxiety,

  • headache or dizziness,

  • insomnia,

  • dry mouth or an unpleasant taste in your mouth,

  • diarrhea or constipation, or

  • impotence or changes in your sex drive.

Phendimetrazine is habit forming. You can become physically and psychologically dependent on this medication, and withdrawal effects may occur if you stop taking it suddenly after several weeks of continuous use. Talk to your doctor about stopping this medication gradually.

Side effects other than those listed here may also occur. Talk to your doctor about any side effect that seems unusual or that is especially bothersome.

What other drugs will affect Adipost (phendimetrazine)?

You cannot take phendimetrazine if you have taken a monoamine oxidase inhibitor (MAOI) such as isocarboxazid (Marplan), tranylcypromine (Parnate), or phenelzine (Nardil) in the last 14 days.

Changes in insulin and other diabetes drug therapies may be necessary during treatment with phendimetrazine.

Phendimetrazine may reduce the effects of guanethidine (Ismelin). This could lead to an increase in blood pressure. Tell your doctor if you are taking guanethidine.

Before taking this medication, tell your doctor if you are taking a tricyclic antidepressant such as amitriptyline (Elavil), amoxapine (Asendin), doxepin (Sinequan), nortriptyline (Pamelor), imipramine (Tofranil), clomipramine (Anafranil), protriptyline (Vivactil), or desipramine (Norpramin). These drugs may decrease the effects of phendimetrazine.

Drugs other than those listed here may also interact with phendimetrazine. Talk to your doctor and pharmacist before taking any prescription or over-the-counter medicines.

Where can I get more information?

  • Your pharmacist has more information about phendimetrazine written for health professionals that you may read.

What does my medication look like?

Phendimetrazine is available with a prescription under several brand names. The immediate-release formulation is available in 35 mg tablets and capsules. The sustained-release formulation is available in 105 mg capsules. Other brand or generic formulations may also be available. Ask your pharmacist any questions you have about this medication, especially if it is new to you.

  • Remember, keep this and all other medicines out of the reach of children, never share your medicines with others, and use this medication only for the indication prescribed
  • Every effort has been made to ensure that the information provided by Cerner Multum, Inc. ('Multum') is accurate, up-to-date, and complete, but no guarantee is made to that effect. Drug information contained herein may be time sensitive. Multum information has been compiled for use by healthcare practitioners and consumers in the United States and therefore Multum does not warrant that uses outside of the United States are appropriate, unless specifically indicated otherwise. Multum's drug information does not endorse drugs, diagnose patients or recommend therapy. Multum's drug information is an informational resource designed to assist licensed healthcare practitioners in caring for their patients and/or to serve consumers viewing this service as a supplement to, and not a substitute for, the expertise, skill, knowledge and judgment of healthcare practitioners. The absence of a warning for a given drug or drug combination in no way should be construed to indicate that the drug or drug combination is safe, effective or appropriate for any given patient. Multum does not assume any responsibility for any aspect of healthcare administered with the aid of information Multum provides. The information contained herein is not intended to cover all possible uses, directions, precautions, warnings, drug interactions, allergic reactions, or adverse effects. If you have questions about the drugs you are taking, check with your doctor, nurse or pharmacist.
Copyright 1996-2006 Cerner Multum, Inc. Version: 3.02. Revision Date: 2/19/03 4:27:10 PM.

Recent Drug Updates at DrugIndexOnline:





Actos Actos
Generic Name: pioglitazone hydrochloride Dosage Form: Tablets Actos Description Actos (pioglitazone hydrochloride) is an oral antidiabetic agent that acts primarily by decreasing insulin resistance. Actos is used in the management of type 2 diabetes mellitus (also known as non-insulin-dependent more...

Alconefrin Nasal Drops 25 Nasal Alconefrin Nasal Drops 25 Nasal
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Alconefrin Nasal Drops 12 Alconefrin Nasal Drops 25 Alconefrin Nasal Drops 50 Alconefrin Nasal Spray 25 Doktors Duration Neo-Synephrine Nasal Drops Neo-Synephrine Nasal Jelly Neo-Synephrine Nasal Spray Neo-Synephrine Pediatric Nasal Drops N more...

anastrozole anastrozole
Generic Name: anastrozole (ah NA stra zole) Brand Names: Arimidex What is anastrozole? Anastrozole blocks the use of estrogen by certain types of breast cancer that require estrogen to grow. Anastrozole is used to treat breast cancer. Anastrozole may also be used for purposes other than more...

Haloperidol Decanoate Haloperidol Decanoate
Generic Name: Haloperidol Decanoate Injection (ha-loe-PER-ih-dahl) Brand Name: Haldol DecanoateHaloperidol Decanoate is used for:The long-term treatment of schizophrenia. It also may be used to treat other conditions as determined by your doctor. Haloperidol Decanoate is an antipsychotic agent more...

Luxiq Luxiq
Generic Name: betamethasone topical (bay ta MEH tha sone) Brand Names: Alphatrex, Beta-Val, Betaderm, Betanate, Betatrex, Diprolene, Diprolene AF, Diprosone, Luxiq, Maxivate, Teladar, Uticort, Valisone What is Luxiq (betamethasone topical)? Betamethasone is a topical steroid. It reduces more...

Memantine Memantine
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Namenda In Canada— Ebixa Category Dementia symptoms treatment adjunct Description Memantine (me-MAN-teen) is used to treat moderate to severe Alzheimer's disease. Memantine is not a cure for Alzheimer's disease but it can h more...

Naloxone/Pentazocine Naloxone/Pentazocine
Generic Name: Naloxone/Pentazocine (nal-OX-one/pen-TAZ-oh-seen) Brand Name: Talwin NxNaloxone/Pentazocine should only be taken by mouth. Life-threatening and sometimes fatal side effects may occur if Naloxone/Pentazocine is administered by injection. Naloxone/Pentazocine is used for:Treating more...

Penecort Penecort
Generic Name: hydrocortisone topical (hye droe KOR ti sone) Brand Names: Acticort 100, Aeroseb-HC, Ala-Cort, Aloe Cort, Aquanil HC, Beta HC, Caldecort, Cetacort, Cort-Dome, Cortaid, Cortane, Corticaine, Corticreme, Cortizone-10, Cortizone-5, Cotacort, Delcort, Dermacort, Dermarest Plus An more...